In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO ‘3
Insolvency {England & b
Wales) Rules 2016 and

cenan s1n 0anme  NOtiCe OF progress report in voluntary

Companies House

B inding up
<§
(]
o
o
[
:fj 09/06/2018
COMPAN!ES HOUSE
u Company details

compry i [0 |5 [5 |6 [2 4]/

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Gray Matter (Alpha) Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Liquidator's name

Full farenamel(s) Nicholas Edward

Surname Reed

Liquidator’s address

Buitding name.’number( Fourth Fioor

Street [Toronto Square

Post town [Toronto Street

County/Region l Leeds

— Clsi [Zme

Country [

r Ligquidator's name ©

Full forenamea(s) Julian © Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

surname Pitts another liquidater.

ﬂ Liquidator's address

Building name/number [Fourth Floor 98:2;;“::;32;% el s about

Street (TOI‘OI’ItO Square another liguidator.

Post town (Toronto Street

Eounty/Region , Leeds

Postcode ET‘—S_M_I_‘?W[J_—!*

Eountry I

04/17 Version 1.8




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ’do J? "(")__’2_ ’?W’TI—?—
Todate fof7 [bla T2fof1(s

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date /

Liquidator's signature | Signanre

X

Signature date E }?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Fmacz name Ada m H u mph rey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

mhere to send

| ™™ Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Toronto Square

[“"’“’e" Fourth Floor
|
|

,Euown Toronto Street

prmegm Leeds
Ee—'ms“ﬁﬂ? LI
Country

’D)(

| ™ 0113 244 0044
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

’Tlease make sure you have remembered the

following;

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

= :
C ‘Begbies Traynor

Gray Matter (Alpha) Limited (In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 8 April 2017 to 7 April 2018



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted from, in whoie or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Detatls of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the pericd

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators® expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

o i T 5 5 N N

Appendices
1. Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and disbursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

o »

‘the liguidators”, “we

“our” and “us”

“the Act"

“the Rules”

“secured creditor”  and

“unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Gray Matter (Alpha) Limited (In Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation)
The appointment of liquidators on 8 April 2016.

Nicholas Edward Reed of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto
Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

and

Julian Nigel Richard Pitis of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, Fourth Floor,
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)a) of the Act)

] In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act}; and

(in in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):

Company registered number:

Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Gray Matter {Alpha) Limited
03562464
Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Gray Matter {Alpha) Limited, vy Coltage Estate, Main Sireet,
Shipton by Beningbrough, YO30 1AB

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:
Date of liquidators’ appointment:

Changes in liquidator (if any):

8 April 2016
8 April 2016

None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 8 April 2017 to 7 April 2018.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp.//www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment,

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators have a duty to maintain files and carry out regular case reviews to monitor case
progression. Time under this heading also includes general administrative tasks such as filing, as the joint
liquidators are required to maintain records throughout the liquidation,

Creditors may recall that as part of the sale of the Company’'s business and assets, it was agreed that in the
event the intellectual property lead to future profits on product sales or a future sale of the business, the
purchaser agreed to pay 10% of any net profit from sales of £200,000 over 18 months and 50% of any net
consideration after deduction of caosts and expenses, including taxes of the sale of the business. We have
monitored the position over the last 18 months, undertaking a detailed review of the purchasing company's
accounts and can confirm that no sum will be realised in this regard.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The funds held by the joint liquidators are held in an interest bearing account, on which a minimal amount of
interest has accrued during the period. The joint liquidators have also maintained a bond cver the assets in the
liquidation as is a statutory requirement.

The joint liquidators are required to produce interim progress reports on an annual basis in order to provide an
update to credifors on the progression of the case. The last report was produced and sent to the required
bodies during the period.

investiqations

The liquidators have a statutory duty to investigate the conduct of the director or members of the Board and any
person they consider to be or have heen a shadow director during the period of three years before the date of
their appointment. We have spent time during the period carrying out investigations into the affairs of the
Company, in accordance with best practice guidelines set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 2.

You may recall from the director's statement of affairs that the claim of HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) was
disputed by the director and we, as liquidators, sought to adjudicate this claim to establish if the debt was due.
Time has been spent during the period investigating the circumstances around the claim in order to establish
the veracity of the claim. Our investigations are ongoing in this regard.



Other matters which includes seeking decisions from creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure andfor
Decision Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

Time under this heading has been spent dealing with the Company’s tax affairs. This includes the submission of
tax returns as required.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company's creditors as follows:

Secured Creditors

There are no known secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

] 20% of net property thereafter;

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

Q the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

a the liquidator appiies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(B) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



Unsecured creditors

We do not anticipate that 2 dividend will be available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised to date have
been distributed or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Qur remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors by correspondence by reference to the time
properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly
charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in
the fees estimate dated 27 April 2016 in the sum of £10,645 and we are authorised to draw disbursements,
including disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 8 April 2017 to 7 April 2018 amount to £3 9854 which represents 26 hours at
an average rate of £151 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 8 April 2017 to 7 April 2018
a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 7 April 2018, no sum has been drawn on account of our remuneration, against total time costs of £11,172
incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointrment only.

As can be seen from the information above, and the cumulative Time Costs Analysis, we have exceeded the
iimit of our fees estimate as a result of increased time spent investigating the Company's affairs prior to
appointment. For the avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn any remuneration in excess of the level
approved.

Disbursements

To 7 April 2018, we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £274.



Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
the date of our appointment:

" Amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office hoider or his firm or any associs
an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

| Eddisons Commercial Limited, which is & | 500.00 plus VAT
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
were instructed to negotiate the sale of
the business and assets of the Company.

This work included aftendance at the site,
meetings with the director, and facilitating
the sale.

TOTAL 500.00 plus VAT

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3.

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £295 That estimate has
not been exceeded and we do not expect it to be exceeded if matters progress to conclusion as envisaged.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators will continue to monitor the bond level and carry out file reviews in order to document
decisions that materially affect the case.



Compliance with the fnsolvencv Act Rules and best practice

We will continue to produce progress reports as required until we consider the winding up of the Company
complete at which point we are required to produce a final report. This report, along with other statutory
information, must be filed with the Registrar of Companies and will provide creditors with an overview of the
liquidation,

Investigations

We continue to investigate the circumstances surrounding the claim made by HMRC. Further details of these
investigations are outlined at section 9 of this report.

Realisation of assets

We have realised all the Company’s known available assets, however, our investigations in to the conduct of
the business prior to our appeintment are ongoing.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

Dealing with creditors’ queries following this report may incur further time costs.

Although not anticipated, should asset reafisations reach a level that would aliow a dividend to be made to
creditors, time will be spent agreeing creditor claims and making distributions.

Cther matters which includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or
Decision Procedure, tax. litigation, pensions and travel

The joint liquidators will continue to deal with the tax matters of the Company, including obtaining approval from
the HMRC in order to wind up the Company.

How much will this further work cost?

Future time costs are difficult to predict, largely because it is unknown how long it will take to conclude our
investigations. We estimate that further work will not exceed £5,000.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains 10 be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 3 May 2016 which included all
of the expenses that we anticipate that we will incur throughout the liguidation.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required fo consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our duties in these respecits.



Investigations; carried out to date

We continue to undertake an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.

You may recall from the director’s statement of affairs that the claim of HM Revenue & Customs was disputed
by the director. Our investigations surrounding the circumstances of this claim are ongeing.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court} may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in vatue of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

we will report again in approximately twetve months time or at the conclusion of the liguidation, whichever is the
sopher.

N E Reed
Joint Liguidator

Dated: 5 June 2018



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 8 April 2017 to 7 April 2018

From From
08/04/2017 08/04/2016
Statement To To
of Affairs 07/04/2018 07/04/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
inteltectual Property NIL 2,700.00
Uncertain Forklift Truck NIL 300.00
NIL Stock NIL NIL
Uncertain Patent NIL NIL
150.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Contribution to costs NiL 451.20
Bank Interest Gross 0.08 0.40
0.08 3,451.60
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 2,500.00
Agents' Fees NiIL 500.00
Statutory Adwertising NIL 253.80
NIL (3,253.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(566,254.66) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
NiL NiL
{566,104.66) 0.08 197.80
REPRESENTED BY -
Bank 1 Current 197.80

197.80

—



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 Aprit 2017 to 7 April 2018, and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 8 April 2016 to 7 April 2018.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY QFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such itemns are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject {o approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

¢ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

% Ibid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required} ~ in
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The foltowing items of expenditure which relate tc services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder's firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval).

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide valuation advice in relation to the
Company’'s plant and machinery and to provide assistance in the disposal of part of the
Company's business. Their charges will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £30

Porters £35

In addition to the services detailed above, it may become necessary to instruct Eddisons
Commercial Limited fo provide additional services, not currently anticipated, during the course
of the case. In such circumstances and to avoid the costs associated with seeking further
approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a time costs basis at the prevailing
hourly rates set out above:

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited to provide insurance broking services and
specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open
cover insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets
and liability risks. The costs of insurance cover for will be dependent upon prevailing insurance
market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case. Eddisons Insurance Services
Limited is not paid from the assets of the estate for the services it provides. In accordance with
standard insurance industry practice, Eddisons Insurance Services Limited will receive
payment of commission for the services it provides directly from the open cover insurer. The
commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance premiums payable and such
percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will

not be charged tc the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case

can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1 disbursement.

Telephone and facsimiie
Printing and photocopying
Stationery



Additional bayménts received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

In addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property)
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. Itis
standard auction industry practice for a buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rales charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a case
are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office as at the date
of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 2865
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to cases.
It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o

90'¢ +3 VR 0) UMCIp $391 (10 |
o5l 0oL 00BLL 50GEL 00524 000 40'sE woLe 000 00'58¢ 3 wes Aoy ebtray
00'PS6'E [k 0OCTOE 052821 05 20§ 05'0SF QP 05 PEF 1ape)B jers Ag 1302 awn 1oL
X Z’) ES 56 8z s (] [N} sapeiB yos Ag sinoy o)
Wt L 2 0 ro LYY L] re 4] SSI0ROW 1R 20} (9101
000 uorennr
o1 0T 1 605 sz zn v O 60 co Vo Py oy
wd 1410
@A} pue suapsuad
oca sthinaayy rueiiebiy xel 'sHvpodu
"SIO) (e 10 JO SUO|S{DAP BupyIok
001 SIIERIT 0 suosoep Duaas | sapnisu; Y2ym sEanew _o_zlo_
HempnaE
pue )
o0 SUR]S £ O3 3 I 1M Bugjesg o) 1ML
000 DIYLUWIOD KIOPPOLY
suolingns|p
00 S pue vouspuodsaes
"{zaakojdiua Buipnisur} s}
030 paIdAg RIOURD |1 Y Bunodg
00 BuIpRA, 10} 10101
000 Pupryy Pujpati) |
0 IALeR£R JO UO|IUSHREY 10) (0]
Goo sinsse Ayled piryLep o uonUoiey
000 50|08 J35SC PUE KSOUISNG AlDdoig
oo UDIANND WDE <1asse (o Uayes)ERY
00501 o Le (L] 0 ISLOPRSRSPAU] JOJ JIOL
00 Gl 0o 1y 90 90 suonehgsaaul pue woOD suoqeBpsasl)
opiowid tog b 10y
(33013 0%'802'T Lyl 80 Fil oF i 0 ADURAILIL] DY) UIM BILRHEWO D 10} €101
I8 Shl 0§ 5261 CEL L9 L5 FL vo suE)e o uawalns pue Buijiodal Aliners
00 a ansa|) ASES
£€ Gk 00 ¥AZ 51 50 zo ra Buipuiog pue Funueg u—
1539 pue $3{ny 19y Aousaosul|
000 ualuguiaddy | ay| 4ims aaueqduie)
FO-8C1L QO PEL’L iy (X4 e X3 a8z PUE LGN e ujw Py SEE] [#IaI0g) 40L P10},
ZE ObL 00 bt E9 Lo 43 (1] G uay LY
Bujuyey pus
a0 5EL 0oL LK 0z Buuued 2sen|  uopensjuLpy sseD RIBUIG

B102/P0/L0 O LL0Z/F0/80 WOJS SISAJEUY S{SOD WL  TAD | 9ZHO08 - uonepinbi] Aiejunjon sionpaig - papwi] (eydiy) ol ARl 6dIS




o :F DJRP O 4MCIP 399} JNC]
LR'EDL 0oLt OOk} 00'5EL 00sil ®o 00552 o0'eLe 00'SPE rE6E 130105 Kjinoy obesoay
QOELL' L) 006 a0'igs't o Tsi'y L 05188'L 00'¥ZL Q5102’1 0568 apeili yers Aq 1200 skl eleL
8o 82 Lpi [0 62 Vi o $¢C 1T (9pIB oIS A S1noy jeja)
L3601 00" L0 (%4 §'0 L] L o0 ro to $0 IeyBW ey 1< 1E)0)
00§
OF 664 o {5 Ty 50 Lo al a0 Lo 50 we)
wo 12Ui0)
o9 shunson ‘uopedy) ‘xe) ‘sBunsaw
E100IpRID Jo Suorep Buinaas
000 WS 10 AISsIRE Tuuseg | SOPDIL] USNIM SIBYRIR 1030
uspnqus|p
oo (s d 1Prauy
0S80 'R (1 o UMD $I0) P2 )1 Y BUESG 304 15103
£ GANULIGT §IONP3ITY
SHOINGH ISP
00 66E 95 BH £0 to sag0 pur asuanpuodtoIIoD)
‘(saviojdwe Bujpnjou)) SuAR
000 pamoag $10UpaID e yupm PUKTEA]
000 Bu)pe1) 10) (R10)
0o a Buipe) Bujpeay
18902 Q0ILI'L LA 6T [+ SRR O UORTEIRSY FOf O |
000 510652 Aued puy AL 0 UOBIDIAY
16 B0z 0o 2L B 52 3 SR8 1DS5E pUe Ksolisng ‘Aatolg
ik Uthdenaa 1gaQ $)2%5T JO LopIs||PoY
00EEL 00'L0e tA] k4 woneieseay| Joj R
K551 0 ZER 2y 29 sunijefsaaun put yOa0 suopebijsanu
Sopjor.d 1sed PUR AXNY 1y
&Zorl oorees’e 424 P Y Ls V'ar Fi ) ASUOAREU] 1) Yl cous{|dwen 10} [ejoL
A bpl o5 898°2 BBl X LEL kL a0 RIPHT JO WUOWGIEES puk Suriodal Ao
oo amso) 050
29 kot 05 929 L Ixs Gl 80 Fyipurog) pue fiuyurg aoned
1§39 PUR £3)NY |0y SaudAlosu)
57 151 00 212 9 G ) waunuisddy U} i asuedwag
Bupuueg|
90191 og'Obr'y oz 40 ae [ %] 4z ¥t (3 pun UO(IENSU| W py seD |BRUSE JOf o)
62 Lyl 00 SOL'T § 6L 0 0R Iy LE4 gl uane sy
Bujuueld pue
db BET 05 5ka'L 69 GE v flwue ase]|  UONTNS|UNLPY IS jTiBUaD

8102/70/L0 OL 910Z/¥0/80 WL SISAleUY SISOD BW | @ TAD'19ZHO08 - Lonepinbi AlejunjoA sichipasd - papwit (eydly) Japen Aeio 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

No expenses have been incurred during the period.

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

Name of party with whom

Amount incurred —]

expense incurred
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 25;:.80
Bond Marsh Limited 20.00
Agent's fees paid to Eddisons Commercial Limited 500.00
Eddisons




